
F:\R\113\RP1\HR115_RPTJCML 

!13TH CONGRESS } 
{ 1st Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

REPORT 

113-

PROVIDING FOR THE EXPENSES OF CERTAIN COMMITTEES OF THE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH 

CONGRESS 

MARCH --, 2013.-Referred to the House Calendar and ordered to be printed 

Mrs. MILLER of Michigan, from the Committee on House 
Administration, submitted the following 

REPORT 

together with 

MINORITY VIEWS 

[To accompany H. Res. 115] 

The Committee on House Administration, to whom was referred 
the resolution (H. Res. 115) providing for the expenses of certain 
committees of the House of Representatives in the One Hundred 
Thirteenth Congress, having considered the same, reports favorably 
thereon without amendment and recommends that the resolution 
be agreed to. 

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.015.xml 

March 18, 2013 (9:53a.m.) 



PROVIDING FOR THE EXPENSES OF CERTAIN COMMITTEES OF THE HOUSE 
OF REPRESENTATIVES IN THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH CONGRESS 

March , 2013. -Refe1red to the House Calendar and ordered to be printed 

Mrs. Candice S. Miller of Michigan, from the Committee on House Administration, submitted 
the following 

REPORT 

together with 

MINORITY VIEWS 

[To accompany H. Res. 115] 

The Committee on House Administration, to whom was referred the resolution (H. Res. 

115) providing for the expenses of certain committees of the House of Representatives in the 

One Hundred Thirteenth Congress, having considered the same, reports favorably thereon 

without amendment and recommends that the resolution be agreed to. 

BACKGROUND AND NEED FOR THE RESOLUTION 

Pursuant to House Rule X, clause 6, the Committee on House Administration (hereinafter 

referred to as the "Committee") reports an omnibus, biennial "primary expense resolution" to 

cover the expenses of each standing and select committee of the House, except the Committee on 

Appropriations. H. Res. 115 is the primary expense resolution reported by the Committee on 

House Administration for the 113th Congress. 

On March 14, 2013, by voice vote, the Committee agreed to a motion to repmi H. Res. 

115 favorably to the House without amendment. The resolution authorizes the aggregate amount 

of funding for standing and select committees for the 1131h Congress, and also includes a 

provision to require a review of the use of committee funds at the beginning of the second 

session of the 113th Congress. 

GE ERAL DISCUSSION 

During the first three months of each new Congress, House Rule X, clause 7, authorizes 

House committees to continue operations based on their funding authorizations from the 

preceding session. This continuing authorization allows committees to organize, adopt legislative 



and oversight agendas, and seek spending authority through the adoption of a primary expense 

resolution by the House. 

The funding process begins after a House standing or select committee determines its 

biennial funding needs, and introduces a House resolution seeking those funds. Under House 

Rule X, clause 6, all funding resolutions, which are referred to as primary expense resolutions, 

are referred to the Committee on House Administration. Since this funding process merely 

authorizes the expenditure of funds already provided (or to be provided) in appropriations acts, 

the funding measure takes the form of a simple House resolution, thus freeing it from the 

requirement of Senate or presidential approval. Working with whatever funds are or will be 

made available through appropriations acts, and after requesting and reviewing committee 

budget submissions, the Committee recommends an appropriate allocation of the available funds. 

I I 3th Congress Proceedings 

To gather the information necessary to create the omnibus primary expense resolution, 

the Committee required the standing and select committees to submit estimates for their expected 

expenses for both sessions of the 113th Congress. When submitting budget requests, committees 

were asked to provide estimates for their expected expenses for the I 13th Congress. The 

Committee asked that committees provide line item estimates for the following expenses: 

personnel compensation (including salaries and lump sum payments), overtime, travel, 

communications, and printing and reproduction costs. 

The Committee also requested that committees estimate their expenses for other services, 

including consultant contracts, detailees from executive and other agencies, training, 

representational expenses, and other services. Finally, the Committee requested budget estimates 

for the costs of supplies, materials, and equipment. The committees were asked to submit budget 

numbers for an 11% cut from their 2012 authorized levels and to also provide a number that was 

5% more than the amount of money each committee actually spent in 2012. These numbers 

provided the Committee with a range of budget scenarios to consider. 

To further gather the infonnation necessary to create the omnibus primary expense 

resolution, the Committee convened a hearing to provide the Chairs and Ranking Members of 

the standing and select committees an opportunity to present and share their views on their 

respective budget requests for the 113th Congress. 

During the hearing, Members of the Committee asked the Chairs and Ranking Members 

if these smaller budget requests would impact their ability to conduct effective oversight or 

pursue their legislative goals. Some Chairs and Ranking Members did state that their ability to 

provide oversight over the Executive Branch agencies in their jurisdiction would be impaired if 



further cuts were undertaken. However, the Chairs and Ranking Members acknowledged the 

fiscal reality of a lower level of appropriations under the sequester, and did pledge their best 

efforts at accomplishing their legislative and oversight missions with reduced levels of funding. 

Members of the Committee also asked the Chairs and Ranking Members how they were 

managing and will manage their resources with equity and prudence. Since the 1 04th Congress, 

House majority leadership and the Chair and Ranking Member of the Committee have 

encouraged the Chairs of the standing and select committees to provide the minority with one­

third of committee staff and/or resources authorized in the primary expense resolutions. During 

the hearings, the Committee sought to ensure that the minority in each committee was treated 

equitably in the funding process. Each Ranking Member was asked if he or she was allocated 

the traditional one-third share of committee staff positions and/or committee resources, as 

determined by each committee. These exchanges indicated that all of the committees appear to 

be in compliance with the traditional "two-thirds/one-third" distribution of funds among the 

majority and minority. 

After the hearing, the Cotmnittee used the budget submissions and Member testimony to 

create an omnibus expense resolution, introduced by Chainnan Miller, to authorize funding for 

all of the committees. The resolution includes a provision to require the Chairs and Ranking 

Members to return to the Committee after one year for an additional oversight hearing to review 

the use of funds from the first session. These proceedings will be open to the public, and will 

provide an opportunity to discover how effectively and efficiently funding allocations are being 

used. The provision is intended to promote accountability, transparency, and oversight of each 

committee's resources. 

In reporting out this resolution, the committee is recommending to the House an 

authorization to expend approximately $120,399,181 in the first session, and the same amount in 

the second session. 

SUMMARY OF THE RESOLUTION 

Section 1 adjusts the aggregate amount paid out of the applicable accounts of the House 

of Representatives with respect to the 113th Congress for the expenses (including the expense of 

all staff salaries) of the select and standing cormnittees of the House (except the Committee on 

Appropriations). 

Section 2 adjusts the amount provided for the expenses of each standing and select 

committee of the House (except the Committee on Appropriations) for expenses incurred during 

the first session of the 113th Congress (the period beginning at noon on January 3, 2013, and 

ending immediately before noon on January 3, 2014). 



Section 3 adjusts the amount provided for the expenses of each standing and select 

committee of the House (except the Committee on Appropriations) for expenses incurred during 

the first session of the 113th Congress (the period beginning at noon on January 3, 2014, and 

ending immediately before noon on January 3, 2015). 

The amounts for each committee contained in the primary expense resolution are as 

follows: 

1st Session 2nd Session 

Committee on Agriculture $5,036,187 $5,036,187 

Committee on Armed Services $6,563,535 $6,563,535 

Committee on the Budget $5,138,824 $5,138,824 

Committee on Education and the Workforce $6,952,763 $6,952,763 

Committee on Energy and Commerce $9,520,516 $9,520,516 

Committee on Ethics $3,020,459 $3,020,459 

Committee on Financial Services $7,394,482 $7,394,482 

Committee on Foreign Affairs $7,388,112 $7,388,112 

Committee on Homeland Security $7,033,588 $7,033,588 

Committee on House Administration $4,600,560 $4,600,560 

Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence $4,389,758 $4,389,758 

Committee on the Judiciary $7,077,016 $7,077,016 

Committee on Natural Resources $6,555,829 $6,555,829 

Committee on Oversight and Government Reform $8,940,437 $8,940,437 

Committee on Rules $2,857,408 $2,857,408 

Committee on Science, Space, and Technology $5,282,755 $5,282,755 

Committee on Small Business $2,992,688 $2,992,688 

Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure $8,182,307 $8,182,307 

Committee on Veterans' Affairs $3,048,546 $3,048,546 

Committee on Ways and Means $8,423,411 $8,423,411 

COMMITIEE CONS lOERA TION OF H. RES. 115 

INTRODUCTION AND REFERRAL 

Total 

$10,072,374 

$13,127,070 

$10,277,648 

$13,905,526 

$19,041,032 

$6,040,918 

$14,788,964 

$14,776,224 

$14,067,176 

$9,201,120 

$8,779,516 

$14,154,032 

$13,111,658 

$17,880,874 

$5,714,816 

$10,565,510 

$5,985,376 

$16,364,614 

$6,097,092 

$16,846,822 

On March 13, 2013, Representative Candice S. Miller of Michigan introduced House 

Resolution 115, which was referred to the Committee on House Administration. 

HEARINGS 



On March 5-6, 2013, the Committee held an oversight hearing to review the budgets for 

all the standing and select committees (except the Committee on Appropriations) in 2013, and to 

review budget planning for 2014. The Chairs and Ranking Members of the select and standing 

committees provided testimony on their respective use of committee funds. 

COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

On March 14, 2013, the Committee met to mark up House Resolution 115. The 

Committee ordered the resolution reported favorably without amendment to the House by voice 

vote, with a quorum present. 

COMMITTEE RECORD VOTES 

In compliance with House Rule XIII, clause 3(b), with respect to each record vote on an 

amendment or motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and against, the 

Committee states that there were no recorded votes during the consideration of this resolution. 

COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

In compliance with House Rule XIII, clause 3(c)(l), the Committee states that the 

findings and recommendations of the Committee, based on oversight activities under House Rule 

X, clause 2(b )(1 ), are incorporated into the general discussion section of this report. 

STATEMENT OF BUDGET AUTHORITY AND RELATED ITEMS 

The resolution does not provide new budget authority, new spending authority, new 

credit authority, or an increase or decrease in revenues or tax expenditures and a statement under 

House Rule XIII, clause 3(c)(2), and section 308(a)(l) of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 

is not required. 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE COST ESTIMATE 

In compliance with House Rule XIII, clause 3(c)(3), the Committee states, with respect to 

House Resolution 115, that the Director of the Congressional Budget Office did not submit a cost 

estimate and comparison under section 402 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 

PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

In compliance with House Rule XIII, clause 3(c)(4), the Committee states that the general 

discussion section of this report includes a statement of the general perfom1ance goals and 

objectives, including outcome-related goals and objectives, for which House Resolution 115 

authorizes funding. 



DtsscNTtNG Vtrws or 

I IONORAnLC RonER I A. 13R.ADY 

Committee Democrats believe that we should look for all opportunities to alleviate the impact of the 
automatic sequestration cuts. Un fo1iunatcly 1 louse Resolution 115 fails in this regard and as a result I 
must oppose this resolution. 

We imposed the equivalent of a sequester on I Jousc committees for the last two year:\, first by imposing a 

5% budget reduction in the first scc;sion of the II 2'11 Congress with House Resolution I 47, and then an 

additional reduction of an averngc of 6.4% durillg the second session with House Resolutio11 496. To 
continue piling on with additional cuts without looking at ways to minimize damage to the functionality 

of Ilousc committees to operate is irr·csp011Sible. 

Testimony at our oversight hearing by both choirs and ranking members confim1cd the impact tim the last 

two years of dcfunding have imposed on committees. There have been significant hardships in paying the 

salaries of staff, conducting oversight hearings, items that are es<;cntinl in conducting the people's 

business. 

Committee Democrats argued for a more balanced approach, freezing each committee's authori7.ation for 
this year and next year at last yc�'ll''s level . Every con1miltce knows that it c:u1 work with these figmcs 

and fulfill its responsibilities to the House n each committee has been living with the current numbers 
since 2012 This appt·oach of a three year freeze wos offered by Committee Democrats durit\g mark-up 
and unforh111ately was defeated. The Democratic substitute would not 011ly have frozen ftlMling bul 
would have added a requirement for con1rnittecs to report bnck at the end of the yeo1· on how much the 
agencies had saved. 

Not only was this more common sense approach and more effective means at reporting cost savings 
rejected but allowing a freeze on at lcnst one of the con11l1ittccs that will be looking at a more vigorous 

workload was also t·cjcctcd. Rep. Lofrgrcn of!'ered on nmcndmcnl to fr·ce1-c Judiciary committee fnndit1g 

as it faces comprehensive immigration refortll, gtll1 violence prevt:nlion, rcgul:llory reform, job creation 

and colllrnerclal competitiveness. 

The rni11ority f-.tnff levels for the judiciary commiltcc had to be reduced last C()flgrcss from 26 to 22 at1d as 

a result they arc already currently shorl-stnffed. The type of work performed by the Committee 
commands staffers wirh a legal background bt1t with f'Lll'lhcr reducti011s the more c:<pcricnccd slat'f moy be 

forced to leave because of linanclnl constraints. 

Mnkc no n1istake the last thing rhat we should want I to lose highly trained and expct·icnccd staff when it 
could be avoided with a more b<11anccd common sense approach. 

t urge the defeat of I louse RcsolutiOll liS. 

Robe rt A. nrady 



F:\R\113\RH\HRllS_RH.XML H.L.C. 

House Calendar No. 

113TII COXGRESS H RES 115 18'1' SESSIO:\' 
• • 

[Report No. 113-] 

Provicling for the expenses of certain committees of the House of 

Heprescntativcs in the One Hundred Thirteenth Congress. 

IN 'riiE HOUSE OF REPRESENrrArriVES 

l\lARCT-1 ] 3, 2013 
!\Irs. :\IlLLGH of J.\Iichig-an submitted the following resolution; \rhich \YHS 

referred to the Committee on House Administration 

:\Lu�cn --, 2013 

Referred to the House Calendar and ordered to be p1·inted 

RESOLUTION 

Prmric l ing for the e.x--penses of certain committees of the 

House of Representatives in the One IIun clrecl 'rh irteenth 

CongTess. 

1 Resolved, 

2 SECTION 1. COMMITTEE EXPENSES FOR THE ONE HUN-

3 DRED THIRTEENTH CONGRESS. 

4 ( a) I:.; GE:\El�.-.\Vith respect to the One IInncltecl 

5 'rhirteenth Congress, there shall be paid out of the a ppl i -

6 cable accounts of the IIonse of RepresentatiYes, in accord-

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.012.xml 
March 18, 2013 (9:47a.m.) 



F:\R\113\RH\HR115_RH.XML ILL. C. 

2 

1 ance with this primary e�-pense resol ution, not more than 

2 the amount specified in subsection (b) for the e�-penses 

3 (including the e�-penses of a l l  staff sa laries) of each com-

4 mittee named in such subsection . 

5 (b) Co�L\IITTEES 1-L"'D A�IOTJ�'l'S.-The committees 

6 and amounts referred to in subsection (a) arc: Committee 

7 on Agriculture, $ 1 0,072,37 4; Commi ttee on Armed Senr-

8 1ces, $ 1 3 , 1 2 7  ,070;  Committee on the Budget, 

9 $1 0,277,648; Commi ttee on Education and the vVorkforce, 

10 $ 1 3 ,905,526;  Committee on Energy and Commerce, 

1 1  $1 9,041 ,032; Committee on E thics, $6,040 ,91 8; Com-

12 mi ttec on Financial  Services, $1 4 ,788,964;  Committee on 

1 3  Foreig11 Mfairs, $14, 776,224; Com mittee on Homeland 

1 4  Security, $1 4,067, 1 76;  Committee on House Administra-

1 5  tion, $9,201 , 1 20;  Permanent Select Committee on Intcl-

16 ligence, $8,779,5 1 6 ; Committee 011 the Judiciary, 

17  $14 ,154,032; Committee 011 Natural Resources, 

1 8  $ 1 3 ,11 1,658; Committee on Oversight and Government 

19 Reform, $1 7,880,874; Committee on Rules, $5,71 4,81 6 ;  

20 Committee o n  Science, Space, and Technology, 

2 1  $ 1 0,565, 5 1 0 ;  Committee on Small  Business, $5,985 ,376;  

22 Committee 

23 $1 6 ,364,6 1 4 ;  

24 $6,097 ,092; 

25 $ 1 6, 846,822. 

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.012.xml 

March 18, 2013 (9:47a.m.) 

on 'J:'ransportation 

Comm ittee on 

and Commi ttee on 

and Infrastructure, 

Veterans' Mfairs, 

vVays and Mea n s, 



F:\R\113\RH\HRIIS_RH.XML 

3 

1 SEC. 2. FffiST SESSION LIMITATIONS. 

IT.L.C. 

2 (a) I:'\ GE:'\ERAL.-Of the amount provided for in 

3 section 1 for each committee named in subsection (b ) ,  not 

4 more than th e amount specified in such subsection shall 

5 be ava.i lable for expenses incurred during the period begin-

6 ning at noon on January 3 ,  2013 ,  and ending immediately 

7 before noon on January 3 ,  2014. 

8 (b )  Co�L\IITTEES AXD A�\IOU:'\TS.-rrhe committees 

9 and amounts referred to in subsection (a )  arc: Committee 

10 on Agriculture, $5,03 6 , 187; Committee on Armed Serv-

1 1  ices, $6,563,535;  Committee on the Budget, $5 ,13 8, 824; 

12 Committee on Education and the \Vorkforce, $6, 952 , 763 ;  

1 3  Committee on Energy ancl Commerce, $9 ,520,516 ;  Com-

1 4  mittee on Ethics, $3,020,459; Committee on Financial 

1 5  Services, $7,394,482 ;  Com mittee on I-iloreig11 .Affairs, 

1 6  $7 ,388, 1 1 2 ; Committee on Ilomelancl Secm·· itv "' 

17  $7 ,033,588; Committee on House Aclmin i stra6on, 

1 8  $4, 600,560; Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, 

1 9  $4,389 ,758; Committee on the Judiciary, $7,077, 0 1 6 ;  

20 Committee o n  Natural Resources, $6,555,829 ;  Committee 

21 on Oversight and Government Reform, $8,940,437; Com-

22 mittee on Rules, $2 , 857 ,408; Committee on Science, 

23 Space, and rrechnology, $5,282 ,  755; Committee on Small 

24 B usiness, $2 ,992, 688; Committee on Transportation and 

25 Infrastructure, $8, 182,307; Committee on Veterans' Af-

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.012.xml 

March 18, 2013 (9:47a.m.) 



F:\R\113\RH\HRIIS_RH.XML 1-I.L.C. 

4 

1 fairs, $3,048,546; and Committee on \iVays and Means, 

2 $8,423,41 1 .  

3 SEC. 3. SECOND SESSION LIMITATIONS. 

4 (a) I:'\ GEXE RAL.-Of the amount provided for in  

5 section 1 for each committee n amed in subsection (b) ,  not 

6 more than the amount specified in such subsection shal l 

7 be avai lable for expenses incurred during the period begin-

8 ning at noon on January 3 ,  2014,  and ending immediately 

9 before noon on January 3 ,  201 5. 

1 0  ( b )  CO�L\II'l'TEES AXD Ai\TOUJ\''l'S.-rrhc committees 

1 1  and amounts referred to in subsect ion ( a) arc: Committee 

1 2  on Agriculture, $ 5,036 , 1 87; Committee on Armed Serv-

13  ices, $6 ,563,53 5; Committee on the Budget, $5,138,824; 

14 Comm i ttee on Education and the \iVorkforce, $6,952 , 763 ;  

1 5  Committee on Energy and Commerce, $9 ,520,51 6;  Com-

1 6  mittcc on Ethics, $3,020,459 ;  Committee on Financial 

1 7  Services, $7,394,482 ;  Committee on I�orcig11 Affairs, 

18 $7,388,11 2 ;  Committee on Homeland Secm·itv " '  

1 9  $7,033,588; Committee on House Administration, 

20 $4,600,560; Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, 

2 1  $4,389 ,758; Committee on the Judici ary, $7,077, 0 1 6 ;  

22 Committee on Natural Resources, $6 ,555, 82 9 ;  Committee 

23 on Oversight and Government Reform, $8,940,437; Com-

24 mittcc on Rules, $2, 857 ,408; Committee on Science, 

25 Space, and rrech nolog:y, $5,282, 755; Cornmittec on Small 

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.012.xml 

March 18, 2013 (9:47a.m.) 



F:\R\113\RH\HR115_RH.XML IU.J.C. 

5 

1 Business, $2 ,992 ,688; Committee on rrransportation and 

2 Infrastructure, $8 ,182,307; Committee on  Veterans' Af-

3 fairs, $3,048,546; and Committee on \Vays and ·Means, 

4 $8,423,411. 

5 (c)  REviEw OF UsE 01" Ft::\DS rx F1IRST SEssrox.-

6 (1) REVIE\V.-None of the a mounts provided 

7 for in section 1 for a committee named in subsection 

8 (b) may be available for e)..l)enses of the committee 

9 after March 15, 201 4, unless the chair or ranking 

10 minority member of the committee a ppears and pre-

11 sents testi mony at a hearing of the Committee on 

12 House Administration held prior to such date to re-

1 3  view the committee's use of the amounts provided 

14 for in section 1 during the first session of the One 

1 5  Hundred Thirteenth Congress a n d  to determine 

16 whether the a mount specified in  subsection (b) with 

17 respect to the committee should be updated on the 

18 basis of the review. 

19 ( 2 )  \VAIVER.-rrhe Committee on House Ad-

20 ministration ma.v waive the a pplication of paragraph 

21 ( 1) to any or a l l  of  the committees na med in sub-

22 section (b) .  

23 SEC. 4. VOUCHERS. 

24 Payments under this resolution shall be made on 

25 vouchers authori zed by the committee inYolvecl, signed by 

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.012.xml 

March 18, 2013 (9:47a.m.) 



F:\R\113\RH\HRIIS_RH.XML TI.L.C. 

6 

1 the chairman of such committee, and approved in the 

2 manner di rected b y  the Committee on House Administra-

3 tion. 

4 SEC. 5. REGULATIONS. 

5 Amounts made available under this resolution shall 

6 be expended in accordance with regulations prescribed b y  

7 the Committee on House Administration. 

8 SEC. 6. RESERVE FUND FOR UNANTICIPATED EXPENSES. 

9 (a )  ESTABLISIIl\IEXT. -T'here is hereby established a 

10 reserve fund for unanticipated eA"'Penses of committees for 

1 1  the One Hundred Thirteenth CongTess. 

12 (b) BAJ.JAXCI!:.-Tbe balance of the reserve fund 

13 nuder this section sha l l  be equal to the sum of the fol -

14 lowing: 

15 (1 ) Tho a mount by wh ich the amount made 

16 available for "House of Representatives-Committee 

17 Employees, Standing Committees, Special and Se-

18 lect" for fiscal yea r  2013  exceeds the a mount that 

19 would be made avai lable for "House of l�epresenta-

20 tives-Committee E mployees, Standing Committees, 

21 Special and Select" by division C of the Department 

22 of Defense, Military Construction and Veterans . .Af-

23 fairs, and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 

24 201 3 ( H.H. 933,  as passed by the House of Rep-

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.012.xml 

March 18, 2013 (9:47a.m.) 



F:\R\113\RH\HRIIS_RH.XML ILL. C. 

7 

1 rcsentatives on March 6, 201 3 ) ,  as reduced pursuant 

2 to the rn·ovisions of division D of such Act. 

3 ( 2 )  rrhe amount by which the amount made 

4 a vailable for "House of Representatives-Committee 

5 E mployees, Standing Committees, Special  and Se-

6 lect" for fiscal year 201 4 exceeds the a mount made 

7 avai l able for " House of Representatives-Committee 

8 E mployees, Standing Committees, Special and Se-

9 l ect" for fiscal year 201 3 .  

10 (c)  ALLOCATIOl\ TO CO)I?IIIT'l'EES.-Amounts in the 

11 reserve fund under this section shall be paid to a com-

12 mittee pursuant to an al location approved by the Com-

13 mittee on House Administration. 

14 SEC. 7. ADJUSTMENT AUTHORITY. 

15 rrhe Committee on House Administration shal l  have 

16 authority to make adjustments in a mounts under section 

17 1 ,  if necessary to comply with an order of the President 

18 issued under section 25JA or 254 of the Balanced Budget 

19 and E mergency Deficit Control Act of 1 985 or to conform 

20 to any cha nge in aprn·opriations for th e purposes of such 

21 section J. 

f:\VHLC\031813\031813.012.xml 

March 18, 2013 (9:47a.m.) 



AUTHENTICATE� 
U.S. GOVERNMENT 

INFORMATION 

CPO 

113TH CO�GRESS H RES 115 1ST SESSIO:\ 
• • 

Providing for the cxpcn:-;es of certain committees of the House of 

Representatives in the One Hundred Thirteenth Congress. 

IN rrHE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

MARC'll 13, 2013 

i\'lrs. MILLEH of i.VIichigan submitted the following resolution; which was 

referred to the Committee on House Administration 

RESOLUTION 

IV 

Prmricling for the e:A--penses of certain committees of the 

House of Representatives in the One Hund red rrh i rtcenth 

Congress. 

1 Resolved, 

2 SECTION 1. COMMITTEE EXPENSES FOR THE ONE HUN-

3 DRED THIRTEENTH CONGRESS. 

4 ( a )  IN GE�ERAL.-"VVith respect to the One Hundred 

5 Thirteenth Congress, there shall be paid out of the a ppli-

6 cable accounts of the House of Representatives, in accord-

7 ance ·with this prim ary expense resolution, not more than 

8 the amount specified in subsection (b)  for the e:Al )enses 

9 (including the expenses of a l l  staff salaries) of each com-

10 mittee named in such subsection. 



2 

1 (b) CO:'.L\IIT'l'EES AND lL"\IOUX'l'S.-rrhe committees 

2 and amounts referred to in subsection (a )  are: Committee 

3 on Agriculture, $1 0,072,374; Com mittee on Armed Serv-

4 1ces, $13 ,127 ,070;  Committee on the B udget, 

5 $1 0,277,648; Committee on Education and the vVorkforce, 

6 $1 3 ,905,526; Committee on Energy and Commerce, 

7 $1 9 ,041 ,032;  Committee on Ethics, $6,040,9 1 8; Com-

8 mittee on Financial Services, $1 4,788,964; Committee on 

9 Foreign Affairs, $ 1 4,776,224; Committee on Homeland 

10 Security, $1 4,0 67, 1 76; Committee on House Administra-

11 tion, $9,2 0 1 , 1 20;  Permanent Select Committee on Intel-

1 2  l igence, $8,779 ,516 ;  Committee on the Jud iciary, 

13 $14,154, 032; Committee on Natural Resources, 

14 $ 1 3 , 1 1 1 ,658; Committee on Oversight and Government 

15 Reform, $1 7,880,874; Committee on Rules, $5,71 4,81 6; 

16 Committee on Science, Space, and Technology, 

17 $1 0,565 ,510; Committee on Small Business, $5,985,376; 

18 Committee on Transportation and Infrastructu re 
' 

19 $1 6,364, 6 1 4; Committee on Veterans' Affairs, 

20 $6,097,092; and Committee on vVays and Means, 

2 1  $16,846,822. 

22 SEC. 2.  FffiST SESSION LIMITATIONS. 

23 (a )  IN GEKERAIJ.-Of the amount provided for in 

24 section 1 for each committee named in subsection (b) , not 

25 more than the amount specified in such subsection shall 

•lffiES 115 lli 



3 

1 be availa ble for m ... rpenses incurred du ring the period begin-

2 ning at noon on January 3,  2 0 1 3 ,  and ending immediately 

3 before noon on January 3,  2 0 1 4. 

4 (b) Co::u:.\UTTEES A:\'D AMOL'�TS.-rrhc committees 

5 and amounts referred to in subsection (a )  arc: Committee 

6 on AgTiculture, $5,036, 1 8 7; Committee on Armed Serv-

7 ices, $6,563,535;  Committee on the Budget, $5, 1 38,824; 

8 Committee on Education and the vVorkforcc, $6,952,763; 

9 Committee on Energy and Commerce, $9,520,5 1 6 ;  Com-

10 mittec on Ethics, $3,020,459; Committee on Financial 

11 Services, $7 ,394,482; Committee on Foreig11 Affairs, 

12 $7,388,1 1 2 ;  Committee on Homeland Security, 

13 $7,033,588; Committee on House Administration, 

14 $4,600,560; Permanent Sel ect Committee on Intelligence, 

15 $4,389,758; Committee on the Judiciary, $7,077,01 6; 

16 Committee on Natural Resources, $6,555,829;  Committee 

17 on Oversight and Government Reform, $8,940,437; Com-

18 mittee on Rules, $2,857,408; Committee on Science, 

19 Space, and Technology, $5,282, 755; Committee on Small 

20 Business, $2,992,688; Committee on Transportation and 

21 Infrastructure, $8, 1 82,307; Com mittee on Veterans' Af-

22 fairs, $3 ,048,546; and Committee on vVays and Means, 

23 $8,423,41 1 .  

•HRES 115 IH 



4 

1 SEC. 3. SECOND SESSION LIMITATIONS. 

2 (a )  Ix GENERAL.-Of the amount provided for m 

3 section 1 for each committee named in subsection (b) ,  not 

4 more than the amount specified in such subsection shall 

5 be available for expenses incurred during the period begin-

6 ning at noon on January 3,  2014, and ending immediately 

7 before noon on January 3,  2 0 1 5 .  

8 (b) Co.:vr:.viiTTEES A .... "\I'D A ... vrouNTS.-'rhe committees 

9 and amounts referred to in subsection (a) arc: Committee 

10 on Agriculture, $5 ,036,1 87; Committee on Armed Serv-

1 1  ices, $6,563,535;  Committee on the Budget, $5, 138,824; 

1 2  Committee on Education and the \Vorkforce, $6,952,763 ;  

13  Committee on  E nergy and Commerce, $9 ,520,516;  Com-

14 mittee on Ethics, $3 ,020,459;  Committee on Financial  

15 Services, $7,394,482; Committee on Foreign Affairs, 

1 6  $7,388,1 12 ;  Committee on Homeland Security, 

17 $7, 033,588;  Committee on House Administration, 

1 8  $4,600,560;  Permanent Select Committee o n  Intelligence, 

1 9  $4,389 ,758;  Committee on the Judiciary, $7, 077, 016 ;  

20 Committee on  Natural Resources, $6,555,829;  Committee 

2 1  on Oversight and Government Reform, $8,940,437; Com-

22 rnittcc on Rules, $2, 857,408; Committee on Science, 

23 Space, and �rcchnology, $5,282,755 ;  Committee on Small 

24 Busi ness, $2 ,992,688;  Committee on Transportation and 

25 Infrastructure, $8,1  82,307; Committee on Veterans' M-

•HRES 115 IH 



5 

1 fairs, $3,048,546; and Committee on vVays and Means, 

2 $8,423,41 1 .  

3 (c) REVIEW OF USE OF FUNDS I� FIRST SESSI0:\'.-

4 (1) REVIEW.-None of the amounts provided 

5 for in section 1 for a committee named in  subsection 

6 (b) may be available for eA-penses of the committee 

7 after March 1 5, 2014,  unless the chair or ranking 

8 minority member of the committee appears and pre-

9 sents testimony at a hearing of the Committee on 

10 House Administration held prior to such date to rc-

1 1  view the committee's usc of the amounts provided 

1 2  for i n  section 1 during the first session of the One 

13 Hundred Thirteenth Congress and to determine 

14 ·whether the amount specified in subsection (b) -vvith 

1 5  respect to the committee should be updated on the 

1 6  basis of the review. 

17 (2) vVAIVER.-rrhe Committee on House Ad-

1 8  ministration may waive the application of paragraph 

19 ( 1 )  to any or al l  of the committees named in sub-

20 section (b) .  

2 1  SEC. 4. VOUCHERS. 

22 Payments under this resolution shall be made on 

23 vouchers authorized by the committee involved, signed by 

24 the chairman of such com mittee, and approved in the 

•HRES 115 lli 



6 

1 manner directed by the Comm ittee on House Administra-

2 tion. 

3 SEC. 5. REGULATIONS. 

4 Amounts made available under this resolution sha l l  

5 be eJ\.l)ended in accordance with regulations prescribed by 

6 the Committee on House Administration. 

7 SEC. 6. RESERVE FUND FOR UNANTICIPATED EXPENSES. 

8 ( a )  E STABLISIIMEXT.-There is hereby established a 

9 reserve fund for unanticipated expenses of committees for 

10 the One Hundred 'rhirteenth CongTess. 

1 1  (b)  BALAi\'CE.-'rhe balance of the reserve fund 

1 2  under this section shall be equal to the sum of the fol-

13 lowing: 

14  ( 1 )  rrhe amount by which the amount made 

1 5  available for "House of Representatives-Committee 

1 6  Employees, Standing Conm1ittees, Special  and Se-

1 7  lect" for fiscal year 2 0 1 3  exceeds the amount that 

1 8  would be made avai lable for "House of Representa-

19 tives-Com mittee Employees, Standi ng Committees, 

20 Special and Select" by division C of the Department 

2 1  of Defense, Military Construction and Veterans M-

22 fairs, and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 

23 201 3 ( H . R. 933,  as passed by the House of Rep-

24 resentatives on March 6 ,  2013 ) ,  as reduced pursuant 

25 to the provisions of division D of such Act. 

•IffiES 115 IH 



7 

1 (2 )  The amount by �which the amount made 

2 available for "House of Representatives-Committee 

3 Employees, Standing Committees, Special and Se-

4 lect" for fiscal year 2014 exceeds the amount made 

5 avai lable for " House of Representatives-Committee 

6 Employees, Stanchng Committees, Special and Se-

7 lect" for fiscal year 2 0 1 3 .  

8 (c)  A.LLOCA'l'IO:-.J TO Co�Il\IITTEES.-Amounts in the 

9 reserve fund under this  section shall be paid to a com-

10 mittee pursuant to an allocation approved by the Com-

1 1  mittee on House Administration. 

1 2  SEC. 7. ADJUSTMENT AUTHORITY. 

1 3  The Committee on House Administration shall have 

14 authority to make adjustments in amounts under section 

15 1 ,  if necessary to comply with an order of the President 

1 6  issued under section 251A or 254 of the Balanced Budget 

1 7  and E mergency Deficit Control Act of 1 985 or to conform 

1 8  to any change in appropriations for the purposes of such 

1 9  section 1 .  

0 

•lffiES 115 IH 




